D. POSSIBLE CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Solely for illustration purposes, assuming that: (i) the Subscription is approved by the Shareholders

at the forthcoming EGM and Class Meetings; (ii) the Board exercises the Specific Mandate in full; (iii) all

Conditions for the Subscription have been satisfied; (iv) at Completion, the maximum of 200,000,000 New

H Shares are issued by the Company to the Investor pursuant to the Specific Mandate; and (v) the Parent

Company completes the subscription of the Subscription Shares I pursuant to the Parent Company Subscription

which shall be completed on the same day as the Completion, the resulting changes in the issued share

capital and shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows (assuming that there is no change in

the shareholding structure and in the issued share capital of the Company after the Latest Practicable Date

and before the Completion):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
after the issuance of

the Subscription Shares and
the Subscription Shares I

Class of Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
 of total

issued
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares

(maximum)

Percentage
 of total

issued
Shares (%)

Domestic Shares
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 439,987,125 50.24

Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.*

 (海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.60

HNA Group Co., Ltd.*

 (海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.40

H Shares
H Shares in issue

 Soaring Eagle Industrial

  Limited 1 50,920,650 10.76 50,920,650 5.82

 Other public Shareholders 175,992,350 37.19 175,992,350 20.10

 Public (in total) 175,992,350 37.19 226,913,000 25.92

Investor 0 0 200,000,000 22.84

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 875,700,125 100

Note 1:  According to the disclosure of interest on the website of the Stock Exchange, Oriental Patron Resources Investment
Ltd. previously held 94,343,000 H Shares and transferred 50,920,650 H Shares to Soaring Eagle Industrial Limited.
Upon completion of such transfer, Oriental Patron Resources Investment Ltd. held 42,647,350 H Shares and became
one of the public Shareholders of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

As indicated above, the public float of the Company in such scenario will be 25.92%. The Company

is also able to comply with the minimum public float requirement in the other scenarios as set out below.

Assuming that the Company fails to issue any New H Shares and the Parent Company only subscribes

for 189,987,125 new Domestic Shares as consideration for the transfer of the Phase I Runway Assets by the

Parent Company to the Company, the resulting changes in the issued share capital and shareholding structure

of the Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
after the issuance of

the Subscription Shares I

Class of Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares (%)

No. of
Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares (%)

Domestic Shares
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 427,487,125 64.46

Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.*

 (海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.80

HNA Group Co., Ltd.*

 (海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.53

H Shares
H Shares in issue

 Soaring Eagle Industrial

  Limited 50,920,650 10.76 50,920,650 7.68

 Other public Shareholders 175,992,350 37.19 175,992,350 26.53

 Public (in total) 175,992,350 37.19 226,913,000 34.21

Investor 0 0 0 0

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 663,200,125 100

As indicated above, the public float of the Company in such scenario will be 34.21%.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

Assuming that the Company fails to issue any New H Shares and the Parent Company subscribes for all

the Subscription Shares I (including (i) 189,987,125 new Domestic Shares as consideration for the transfer of

the Phase I Runway Assets by the Parent Company to the Company and (ii) 12,500,000 new Domestic Shares

by cash) pursuant to the Parent Company Subscription, the resulting changes in the issued share capital and

shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
after the issuance of

the Subscription Shares I

Class of Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares (%)

No. of
Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares (%)

Domestic Shares
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 439,987,125 65.12

Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.*

 (海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.78

HNA Group Co., Ltd.*

 (海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.52

H Shares
H Shares in issue

 Soaring Eagle Industrial

  Limited 50,920,650 10.76 50,920,650 7.54

 Other public Shareholders 175,992,350 37.19 175,992,350 26.04

 Public (in total) 175,992,350 37.19 226,913,000 33.58

Investor 0 0 0 0

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 675,700,125 100

As indicated above, the public float of the Company in such scenario will be 33.58%.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

Assuming that the maximum of 200,000,000 New H Shares are issued by the Company to the Investor

pursuant to the Specific Mandate and the Parent Company only subscribes for 189,987,125 new Domestic

Shares as consideration for the transfer of the Phase I Runway Assets by the Parent Company to the Company,

the resulting changes in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
after the issuance of

the Subscription Shares and
the Subscription Shares I

Class of Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares (%)

No. of
Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares (%)

Domestic Shares
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 427,487,125 49.52

Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.*

 (海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.61

HNA Group Co., Ltd.*

 (海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.41

H Shares
H Shares in issue

 Soaring Eagle Industrial

  Limited 50,920,650 10.76 50,920,650 5.90

 Other public Shareholders 175,992,350 37.19 175,992,350 20.39

 Public (in total) 175,992,350 37.19 226,913,000 26.29

Investor 0 0 200,000,000 23.17

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 863,200,125 100

As indicated above, the public float of the Company in such scenario will be 26.29%.

Therefore, the Company is able to comply with the minimum public float requirement in all scenarios

after the completion of the Parent Company Subscription and the New H Shares Issue.

The Company would undertake to comply with the public float requirement under Rule 8.08(1) of the

Listing Rules after completion of the Parent Company Subscription and the New H Shares Issue.

The Company confirms that it will comply with Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules in respect of the

Parent Company Subscription and the New H Shares Issue.